CCB:CH Decision No. 22496 BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, a California corporation, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to exercise certain franchise Application No. 16277. rights in the City of Delano, County of Kern, under franchise applied for by applicant. BY THE COMMISSION: SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND OFDER In its Decision No. 22423, dated May 13, 1930, this Commission granted the certificate of public convenience and necessity to Southern California Gas Company, authorizing applicant to exercise the franchise rights under franchise which it contemplated securing from the City of Delano, County of Kern, covering the distribution and sale of gas in that city. The certification made therein was granted subject to the following conditions: "(1) That on or before May 31, 1930, applicant, Southern California Gas Company, shall file with this Commission a cortified copy of the franchise in question. (2) That on or before May 31, 1930, applicant, Southern California Gas Company, shall file with this Commission a stipulation duly executed upon authority of its Board of Directors, agreeing that applicant, its successors, or assigns, will never claim a value for such franchise in excess of the cost thereof. (3) That upon the filing by applicant of the franchise and stipulation referred to in (1) and (2) above, in the proper form, this Commission will issue a supplemental order authorizing -1the exercise of the rights conferred by such franchise."

Southern California Gas Company now having filed with this Commission a copy of franchise granted to it under Ordinance No. 106 by the City Council of the City of Delano under date of April 21, 1930, and a certified copy of resolution duly executed on authority of its Board of Directors agreeing that applicant, Southern California Gas Company, its successors, or assigns, will never claim before the Railroad Commission of the State of California or any court or public body a value of the rights and privileges secured under Ordinance No. 106 in excess of Two Hundred Ninety-four (294.89) Dollars and eighty-nine cents, the actual cost thereof, both in proper form.

The Railroad Commission of the State of California hereby orders that a certificate of public convenience and necessity be and the same is hereby granted to Southern California Gas Company authorizing applicant to exercise the rights and privileges granted by such franchise.

The authority herein granted shall be effective from and after the date of this order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2 nd day

1930.

Commissioners.